. OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
’ P. O. Box 2088 ) )
STATE OF .NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

: Al )
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT » 87501 . ] NFL 107

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS AND WELL-SPACING WAIVER
MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION REGULATIONS,
NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
ORDER NO. R-6013

I.

Operator___ Marbob Enerqgy Cog@rétion Well Name and No. M. Dodd "A" Well No. 33
Location: Unit A sec. 22 Twp.l7SOUthRng. 29 East Cty. Eddy ‘

II.
THE DIVISION FINDS:

(1) That Section 271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Interim Regulations
promulgated pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill
well to qualify as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must
find, prior to the commencement of drilling, that the well is necessary to effectively and
efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit which cannot be so
drained by any existing well within that unit, and must grant a waiver of existing well-spacing
requirements.

(2) That by Orxrder No. R-6013, dated June 7, 1979, the Division established an administrative
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the
Division and find that an infill well is necessary.

(3) That the well for which a finding is sought is to be completed in the Ghzgﬂnns;.lackson

(7R-0-GB/Sn) Pool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool is 40 acres.
(4) That a 40 —acre proration unit comprising the NE/4 NEIK
of Sec. __22 , Twp. 1/South, rng. 29 East, is currently dedicated to the _ M. Dodd "A"

Well No. 10 located in Unit A  of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is ( X; standard ( ) nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was
previously approved by Order No. NA

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing
well(s) on the unit.

{(7) That the drilling and completion of th; well for which a finding is sought shonld resuit in
the production of an additional 23,800 MCF of gas from the proration unit which would not
otherwise be recovered. ’

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013 have been complied with, and that the well
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the
reservoir covered by said proratlon un1t whlch cannot be so drained by any existlng well within
the unit. . .

{(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proratlon unit, the subject
application should be approved as an exception to the standard well spacing requirements for the

pool.
-IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well deserlbed ‘in Section I above as an
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section II(4) above. The authorization
for infill drilling granted by this order is an exception to appllcable well spacing requirements
and is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the reservoir covered by said proration
unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well thereon.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 3rd day of December ' 19,/4ﬂ( .

: 3ri
DIVISION DIRECTOR NER &~

[y ——
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P. O. Box 2088 _ »
STATE OF NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 87501

NFL . JSo 7

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS AND WELL-SPACING WAIVER
. MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION REGULATIONS,
NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
ORDER NO. R-6013

I

Operator %’[ﬂ} Eftn; yﬁ{ﬁp/‘;}f/bn Well Name and No. .% M /% ” ﬁ//// /%, S 3
Location: Unit ﬂ Sec. 22 Twp./)M Rng-ﬂ?é:ﬂf Cty. %

II.
THE DIVISION FINDS:

(1) That Section 271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Interim Regulations
promulgated pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill
well to qualify as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must
find, prior to the commencement of drilling, that the well is necessary to effectively and
efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit which cannot be so
drained by any existing well within that unit, and must grant a waiver of existing well-spacing
requirements.

(2) That by Order No. R-6013, dated June 7, 1979, the Division established an administrative
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the

Division and find that an infill well is necessary.
(3) That the well for which a finding is sought is to be completed in the %%
(20-0 -64654 ) 70

Pool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool is acres.
(4) That a ‘/0 -acre proration unit comprising the /Vg/q 4/5/‘/
of Sec. 272 , Twp. ZM, Rng. 792 /fasf, is currently dedicated to the A I 4"
Wetr L. /0 located in Unit of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is (¢) standard ( ) nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was
previously approved by Order No. N :

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing
well(s) on the unit.

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in
the production of an additional 2 3, 14774 MCF of gas from the proration unit which would. not
otherwise be recovered.

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013 have been complied with, and that the well
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion qf the
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within
the unit.

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject
application should be approved as an exception to the standard well spacing requirements for the
pool. '

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well described in Section I above as an
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section II(4) above. The authorization
for infill drilling granted by this order is an exception to applicable well spacing requirements
and 1s necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the reservoir covered by said proration
unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well thereon.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the
Division may deem necessary. !

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this day of P ., 19 .

DIVISION DIRECTOR “ EXAMINER a:
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Request for: Infill Finding on
M. Dodd "A" #33
in accordance with Administrative

Procedures amendéd February 8, 1980

|
o
2
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

reverss

sSUBMIT gfuruou-r
(Other lnstruetions on
#ide)

Porm ved,
Budget mu Ne. 43-R143!

0. LDAS3 DESONATION AHD SERIAL RO,
LC-028731(A)

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK

6. L7 SRDIAN, ALLOYTSS O ¥RIBS NauB

1a. 7TF0 OF WORK . ,
' B e T T R T R—
ORILL &) DEEPEN (J PLUGBACKD‘; NI AcaIZHEED NANS
- ona O oras sona . (X1 Tous a g‘ﬁii“';iiiiiii.r
W 1 M. Dodd ®"A® - - -
Harbdod Bnorgy cOrporat.ion 'K Ss B =
(" ansasss o -
P.O. Drawe.r 217, Artesia, N.N. 88210 . ' Ll
LoD & SIS —NmumW“"""
, “m,ﬁ,‘t&q )
) 990 FNL 990 FEL
. ,""’"‘"‘-' Same . o
20 air miles east of Artesia, N.M. 88210 T
1 e ) 10. %0. 0P ACRES ID LGa&D ) -uufuiiﬁn-nnp
Ctes G0 ouacust Gris. €511 ime, If any) 330’ 600 :
ii?EFEiEii-nln-uulplnegznﬂ _ 10. PEOPOESD DEFER . CORANY OB CAaLS POOLS
| G aIuID BON CN THRD LMEN, 2. ' 600’ 3450’ Rotary c
1. RTINS (Shew wheiber DY, 7, GB, «ta.) iﬁ:un-nunur‘nulvnaungr
3570.4' GR ’ 8/10/84
L PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM
aIEs o» ROLD SITB OF CADING l‘ WESIGHT PER POOT SESTTIRG DEPYE CUANTITY O CREENY
" 8 5/8" 244 350’ Sufficient to circulate
7 7/8" 51/2" 15.50# 3450 450. sax, to base of salt

‘optimum productzon.

Location & acreage dedication plat
Supplemental drilling data.
Surface use plan

I,
2.
3.

Attached are:

preventsr program, if eny.

Pay zone will be selectively perforated & stlmulated as needed for

IN ABOVS SPACE DESCRIDS PROPOSED PROCRAM : If proposal is to deepen or plug back, give data on present productive cone end propesed new productive
gope. If proposal is to arill or dupan direetionally, give pertinent dnta on subsurface locations and messured and truvuual deptha. Give blowont

oars . 7/18/84

24. /
NMW_ rma__Production Clerk

(This space for Dederal or Gtate offfics use)
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JEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISS Fora C-102
\VELL OCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT Supersedes C-128

Effective |-}-6%

All dsstances must be from the cuter boundsries of the Section.

W cpet®®  Marbob Energy Cor;ioration L.grDodd A well Ne. 33
‘ W Section Township Range _ County
) A 22 17 South 29 East Eddy County

~actuol Foolage Location of Well: ‘ ]
990 feet from Iho,. North ling and - 990 taet (rom the East lino

[Ground L.evel Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage:
3570.4 San Andres ’ Grayburg Jackson SR-Q-G-SA 40 Acres

1. Outllne thc ocreage ‘dedicated to the anb,ect well by colored peacil or hachure-marks .on the plat below.
LA :‘_l"s_’rm*v, Y . ~|~-.-

2. If more than one lleue ie dediceted to lha well, outlm each and ulennly the ownership thereof (both as to workms,
interest and royally). T3 ‘

- .
T ,
'L-_ - -

1‘.4

LY

3. If more than ote lease of dnﬂerent ownenhp is dedicated to the well have the mterests of all owners been consoli-
dated by communmuhon. unitization, force-pooling. ete?

[ Yes C] No i eﬂn-er is *‘yes.’ type of consolidation

If answer is * no,' list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of
this form if necessary.)

No allowable will be asaigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standerd unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-
sion. '

‘T : CERTIFICATION
[}
[+,
[+

| hereby certify thot the information con-
}’ /0 tained herein is true ond complete to the
b f my knowledge and bglief. .

l—— 990'— = 4/7

Carolyn Orris

Position .

Production Clerk

Company

Marbob Energy Corporation

Date

5/31/84

| heraby certify that the well locotion
shown on this plat wos plotred from fisid
no'n“ of octual surveys made by me or
undar my supervision, ond thot the some
is truve ond correct to the best of my
knowledge and bolief.

Date Surveyed
May 24, 1984

and/or L and Surveyor =

I
1 AR Registered Professional Englineer
|
|
|

P ———— T ircate No. Joun w. wEST, 676

G 330 €80 ‘90 1320 1680 1980 281C 204D 2000 1800 1000 809 0 RONALD J. EIDSON, 3239




Rule 6:
M. Dodd "A" #33
. i . ;
Pool: Grayburg Jackson Seven Rivers Queen Grayburg San Andres

Standard spacing:unit: 40 acres

Rule 7:

NA



Rule 8:

g.

M. Dodd "A" #33 - 990 FNL 990 FEL Sec. 22-T17S-R29E
M. Dodd "A" #10 - 675 FNL 660 FEL Sec. 22-T17S-R29E

9/9/84

#33 -
#10 - 10/27/55
#33 - 10/1/84

#10 - 12/9/55
None

#33 -~ 20 bbl o0il, 55 mcf gas/day
#10 - converted to injection 3/66

None

The M. Dodd "A" #33 was drilled because the low. permeability and low
quality solution gas recovery mechanism require reduced spacing to
efficiently drain the reservoir. The #33 experienced new reservoir
type conditions as have other wells that have been drilled recently
in this reservoir. The #10 is an injection well and our plans for
activating a secondary recovery project will require use of #10 as
an injection:well and the #33 was drilled to help efficiently drain
the oil and gas reservoir in future years.
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-‘ Poaul g (W hite 8)zqmeemzq

November 5, 1984

Marbob Energy Corporatfon
P.0. Drawer 217
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: Pertinent Engineering Data -
M. Dodd A No. 33 :
Grayburg Jackson :

Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

The subject well, located 990' FNL and 990' FEL, Sectioh 22-T17S-R29E,
Eddy County, New Mexico was completed on October 2, 1984,

I have estimated»the 0il and gas reserves for the subject well based on
a 20 acre well density. From the electrical log and analagous well studies |
I have estimated that the well w111 recover 18,614 barrels of oil and 23,800
MCF of gas.

A study of nearby producing well rates and initial potentials reveals
that wells will have to be drilled on a 20 acre spacing to pronerly and ade-
quately recover the oil and qas reserves in this field.

Therefore, it is my recommendation that 1n-f111 wells be drilled and the
well density be increased to at least 20 acre snacing.

From my study the in-fill wells will characteristically exhibit new
reservoir conditions. ,

Sianed :
Petroleum Engineer

Daté /) =S — 8 ¥

PGW/sf



Rule 11:

Notice of this .me.ll request has been sent to Phillips 0.7.1 Cco.,
4001 Penbrook, Odessa, Texas 79762.
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Request fdrkinfill Fihding on

M. Dodd "a" $33°
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oanoc QPERATO:(-' cozd suvury rnm.man- Porm approved.
- . etget Buren Mo, ¢3-m1

e UNITED STATES (Ot o ™ *°
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR §. L8ass DESNINAYION AND BSBiat
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ' LC-028731(A)
AWUCA"ON FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK ¢ 1 Rotan, Sssvris o Saime Bin
1s. TYIB O . N
™ o @ DEEFEN (O FLUG BAQK [] [V oo cammaasy wans

P ; V ) . V V ." .:.

Nardod Bnergy Corporation
)

' p 0. m 217. mas.ta, N.N. 88210

20 alr miles east of Artesia, N.M.. 88210
10 BO. GF ACEED ID LEASS

: .‘clnl'hsn - 330' 600
19. Peopdats GEIvE

g 3m--¢'¢-'u-u.' * 600 - 3450'
1. GouTcKs (LD utather DV, K7, GI, ate.)
3570.4°' GR 8/10/84
- _ o . PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGDAM
o= ap ©oLs orZ3 aF caming }. WBIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPYH . QUANTTYY OF CONEDY
o _8 5/8" 24# 350’ Sufficient to circulate
7 7/8* 51/2" 15.50# 3450 450 sax, to base of salt

Pay zone will be selectively perforated & st.zmulated as needed for
optimum productzon.

Attached are: 1. Location & acreage dedication plat

2. Supplemental drilling data.
3. Surface use plan ’

IN AROVS SPACS DESCRIRS PROFOSED PROCRAN : If proposal fs to deepen or plug back, give data on premmt productive cons and pyopeaed new pDroductive
gome. If proposal is to drill or Geepen directionally, mnmlmtauonmnmnoaummwmnmm Give blowont

wm WB\II any.
) Production Clerk _ - oavs__7/18/84

smReEd TITLS
= =

(This space for Fedaral or Dtate of3ce'use)

% Y. Z W CAEFQS!:&\DARNOLHCE pREA , %
'PRUVA[ SUBJE

ERAL REQUIREMENTS Auﬂ
AAL STIPUMALIOAS




4 et o e I A N s L it n

PRI & S T S TR P S DRSO AP AT AN LT Y

ol b it nind s 1OV s i B P st L

el
PO T N

3
3
1
a:
i
37
-y

e a et e et

gt

W Seclion Township Range County

3
- / N 1EXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISS Fora C-102

WELL COCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION YLAT Swpersedes C-120

Ellecijve |--6%

All dstonces must te from the suter boundarieo of the Bection.

. L ® c
Marbob Energy Corporation Mpodd A . weltNe. 33

segn o A et

A 22 17 South 29 East Eddy County
W'mlm Location of Wells -
990 (o0t trom the North line and 990  eet trom the East iine
Ground Lovel Elev. PMSN mm‘ ) Pool} : Dedicated Acreage;
3570.4 San Andres Grayburg Jackson SR=-Q-G-SA 40 '
¥ Onllm tho acnip Muud to the ub;oct -ell by colared pcncnl or bachure-marks on the plat below, -
Ay .4,‘.4".1:1 ; a, ;:_
2. if more lbla m\bm in Mcltd to (b‘ -ell ontlmo escb md |detmly the ownership thereof (botb as to -orlmg
_ intesest nd loy.lly);ﬁ; 3+ _ AT - o

3. If more thn oﬁo Icm ¢-s! dnﬂennt meublp io dedicated to the -ell bave the mtere-ts ol all owners been consoln-r
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. ete?

] Yes D No If answer is *‘yes!’ type of coasolidation

If answer is * no.' list the owaers and tract descriptions which have actually been conaolldated {(Use reverse side of
this form il necessery.)
No allowable will be assigned to the well until ell interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-atandard unit, eliminating such interests, haa been approved by the Commis-
sion. :

| heraby certify thot the information con-
.’ /0 toined herein is true ond complere 1o the
bpatof my hnowledge ond belief. .

990 </? .

carol yn Orris

Position

Production Clerk

Company

Marbob Energy Corporation

Date

5/31/84

T ' CERTIFICATION
(=]
o0
[}

—— et > w—— em— s e = —— ——— -

e —— - —

———-———1——-————_——

| heraby certify thot the well locotion
shown on thio plot was plotted from field
notes of octual surveys made by me or
undar my supervision, ond thot the some
is true ond correct 1 the best of my
knowledge and belief.

|
| | Date Sutveyed ,
| ' May 24, 1984
i | Reglateted Professlonal Engineer
| ' | R and/or Lond Surveyor -
| [ ]
|
_ 1 ]

te No.

JOMN W. WEST, ere
AONALD J. £10SON. 9239

350 660 'S0 1380 1900 11900 29IC 2040 8000 1900 1000 »0Q od




Rule 6:

M. Dodd "A" #33 _

Y
¥ ‘ N Y. . e \

" Pool s 'brayburg‘Jackson Sqﬁé@?Rive:s Queen Gragburg San Andres
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Rule 8:

j#33
;#10

M. Dodd "A" #33 - 990 FNL 990 FEL Sec. 22-T17S-R29E. ; o
M. Dodd "A" #10 - 675 FNL 660 FEL Sec. 22-T17S-R29E A -

433 - 9/9/84
#10 - 10/27/55

&

10/1/84
12/9/55

None

#33 - 20 bbl 0il, 55 mof gas/day
#10 - converted to injection 3/66

None ‘ I

The M. Dodd "A" #33 was drilled because the low: permeability and low
quality solution gas recovery mechanism require reduced spacing to
efficiently drain the reservoir. The #33 experienced new reservoir
type conditions as have other wells that have been drilled recently .
in'this reservoir. The #10.is an injection well and our plans for
activating a secondary recovery project w111 require use of #10 as
an 1njectlon well and the #33 was drilled to help efficiently draln
the o0il and gas reservoir in future years.
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At

at ®

Paud G. White Engincering

OIL AND NATURAL GAS

e St

November 5, 1984

CHADNEE Y S e & Breadi

Marbob Energy Corporation
P.0. Drawer 217 '
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

A AN L TP E AR AR et
N I

Re: Pertinent Enq1neer1ng Data
M. Dodd A No. 33
Grayburg Jackson
Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

. The subject well, located 990' FNL and 990' FEL, Section 22 T17S R29E,
Eddy County, New Mex1co was comp1eted on October 2, 1984

I have est1mated the oil and gas reserves for the subject well based on
a 20 acre well density. From the electrical 1og and analagous well studies
I have estimated that the we]l will recover 18,614 barre]s of oil and 23,800
"~ MCF of gas. :
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A study of nearby producing well rates énd initial potentials reveals
that wells will have to be drilled on a 20 acre spacing to proner]y and ade-
quately recover the oil and gas reserves in th1s field.
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Therefore, it 1s.my recommendation that 1n-f111 wells be drilled and the
well density be increased to at least 20 acre spacing.

From my study the in-fill we]]s will character1st1ca11y exh1b1t new
reservoir conditions.
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Petroleum Engineer
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Notice of tIus .mf.111 request has been sent to Ph1111ps 0.1.1 Co.,_._
4001 Penbrook, Odessa, Texas 79762 !
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